US Dollars during 2011 was taken into account.  The above table incorporates all material currency risk to profit before tax.  Therefore, a 10%
increase / decrease across all currencies could impact profit before tax by up to £48.4m.
Some foreign debt securities are denominated in sterling so bear no currency risk and have not been included within the above table.

Derivative risk
Derivatives are used to reduce exposure to fluctuations in interest rates, exchange rates and for efficient portfolio management purposes. The
principal derivatives used for this function are interest rate contracts (including interest rate swaps and options), forward foreign exchange
contracts, and equity derivatives (index futures and options) respectively.

Summary of market risk sensitivities
The table below sets out the impact on long-term insurance contract liabilities, the Unallocated divisible surplus and Profit before tax for
movements in sectors of the market that the Group is invested in, net of derivatives.

Impact on
Profit

before tax

Impact on
the

Unallocated
divisible
surplus

Impact on
gross long-

term
insurance

contract
liabilities

Sensitivity analysis to movements in key market sectors   £m £m £m

Equity values fall by 20%   100  (27.9) (27.9) (192.5)
Equity values increase by 20%   100  56.8  56.8  178.7
Property values fall by 12.5%   100  (9.4) (9.4) (19.8)
Property values increase by 12.5%   100  15.0  15.0  14.1
15 year Gilt yields fall by 17.5%   12.2  12.2  229.4
15 year Gilt yields increase by 17.5%   100  (8.2) (8.2) (207.2)

In determining the percentage rates to use in the sensitivity analysis the Group has made reference to those set by the regulators for
calculating the risk capital margin.

Asset values and, where appropriate, asset shares are adjusted to reflect the change in each sensitivity. Future policy related liabilities are
recalculated using these revised values and, where appropriate, economic scenarios generated by an asset model calibrated to the revised
risk free rate.

LIVERPOOL VICTORIA FRIENDLY SOCIETY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011